

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>IA No. 2 of 2021 In WPSS No. 112 of 2021 <u>Hon'ble Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.</u> (Through Video Conferencing)</p> <p>Mr. Sakha Ram Singh and Mr. Arvind Vashistha, Senior Advocates assisted by Mr. M.C. Pant, Advocate for the applicant.</p> <p>Mr. P.C. Bisht, Standing Counsel for the State of Uttarakhand.</p> <p>Mr. B.D. Kandpal, Advocate for respondent No.3.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner had filed an Amendment Application No. 2 of 2021, wherein, he has contended that apart from the pleadings, which has been raised in the Writ Petition during its pendency, the respondents have further proceeded, with the promotional exercise and about six more persons as described in para 6 of the amendment application have been granted promotion.</p> <p>His argument is that in an eventuality, if the Writ Petition is adjudicated on its own merit, their rights would be effected, and hence the Amendment Application.</p> <p>After having heard the learned counsel for the parties and after considering the objection filed by the respondent Nos. 4, 5, 6 and 7, this Court is of the view that looking to the nature of the controversy involved in the present Writ Petition, and particularly, when it relates to impleading the new persons as respondents, who have been subsequently promoted by an order dated 19th January, 2021, and the pleadings in relation, which has been sought in para 44A to 44G, are necessarily required to be incorporated along with the grounds 'M' to 'S', as well as the relief clause, as detailed in the Amendment Application.</p> <p>Hence, the Amendment Application is</p>

allowed.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is granted ten days' time to file the amended memo of writ petition, after making necessary amendment and impleadment, of the party respondents to the Writ Petition.

As soon as the amendment is carried by the learned counsel for the petitioner, he is granted liberty to take steps for serving the newly impleaded respondents within a period of one week thereafter.

List this Writ Petition as soon as the notices are served on the respondents, who are directed to file their counter affidavit within three weeks, after the service of notice upon them.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also requested to supply the amended memo of the Writ Petition, to all the respondents.

List after three weeks.

(Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.)

Dated 12.07.2021

Shiv

--	--	--	--